

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ROSALYN NEWDOW;)
KENNETH BRONSTEIN;)
BENJAMIN DREIDEL;)
NEIL GRAHAM;)
JULIE WOODWARD;)
JAN AND PAT DOE; DOE-)
CHILD1 AND DOE-CHILD2;)
ALEX AND DREW ROE; ROE-)
CHILD1, ROE-CHILD2; AND)
ROE-CHILD3; VAL AND)
JADE COE; COE-CHILD1 AND)
COE-CHILD2;)
NEW YORK CITY ATHEISTS;)
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION)
FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-000741-HB

THE CONGRESS OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;)
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, SECRETARY)
OF THE TREASURY; RICHARD A.)
PETERSON, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,)
UNITED STATES MINT; LARRY R.)
FELIX, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF)
ENGRAVING AND PRINTING,)

Defendants.

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, THE AMERICAN CATHOLIC LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AND THE COMMITTEE TO PROTECT THE NATIONAL MOTTO
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NATIONAL MOTTO, “IN GOD WE TRUST,” REFLECTS THE HISTORICAL FACT THAT THIS NATION WAS FOUNDED UPON A BELIEF IN GOD	4
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT COMPEL THE REDACTION OF ALL REFERENCES TO GOD JUST TO SUIT ATHEISTIC PREFERENCES	10
III. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE NATIONAL MOTTO “IN GOD WE TRUST” IS WELL ESTABLISHED IN CASE LAW	16
A. The Supreme Court in Dicta Has Specifically Noted the Constitutionality of the National Motto	16
B. Lower Courts Uniformly Have Upheld the Constitutionality of the National Motto	22
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	2
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	20-22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17-19
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	2
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 19, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	14

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....11, 15

Other Cases

ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.,
243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)25

ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.,
96 F. Supp. 2d 679 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....25

ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.,
432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)12, 13

Aronow v. United States,
432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) 23-25

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006)25

Gaylor v. United States,
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)24, 25

Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm'rs,
321 F. Supp. 2d 688 (M.D.N.C. 2004)25

Meyers v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
251 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (E.D. Va. 2003)25

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)15

O'Hair v. Blumenthal,
462 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Tex. 1978)25

Opinion of the Justices,
228 A.2d 161 (N.H. 1967).....26

Schmidt v. Cline,
127 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2000)26

<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 61d (2006)	8
36 U.S.C. § 119 (2006)	9
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
L. Aikman, <i>We the People: The Story of the United States Capitol</i> 122 (1978).....	8
<i>America’s National Day of Prayer</i> , The Pluralism Project at Harv. U. (2006), http://pluralism.org/research/profiles/ display.php?profile=74229	9
Steven B. Epstein, <i>Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2083 (1996).....	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> 480 (2002)	5
H.R. Doc. No. 84-1959 (1956), <i>reprinted in</i> 1956 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3720.....	10
<i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States</i> , S. Doc. No. 10, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> Q.XVIII (1782).....	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Rights of British America</i> , 1774. ME 1:211, Papers 1:135	4
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>Oh God! Can I Say That in Public?</i> , 17 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 307 (2003).....	10
Abraham Lincoln, <i>The Gettysburg Address</i> (1863).....	15
<i>Mayflower Compact</i> (1620)	15

1 J. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> , at 64 (1899)	6
<i>Thanksgiving Proclamations</i> , Pilgrim Hall Museum, http://www.pilgrimhallmuseum.org/thanksgiving_ proclamations.htm (last visited May 7, 2013)	7
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	4
12 George Washington, <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> T19 (Jared Sparks ed. 1837)	5
